
Date of issue: Friday, 5 April 2019

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Hussain Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Transformation & Performance

Councillor Anderson Environment & Leisure
Councillor Carter Planning & Transport
Councillor Mann Regulation & Consumer 

Protection
Councillor Nazir Corporate Finance & Housing
Councillor Pantelic Health & Social Care
Councillor Sadiq Children & Education

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 15TH APRIL, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th March 2019 1 - 10 All

3.  SBC Transformation Programme 11 - 98 All

4.  SUR Partnership Business Plan 2019/20 99 - 248 All

5.  Community Investment Fund 2018/19 Update and 
2019/20 Budget

249 - 262 All

6.  Business Improvement District for Slough Town 
Centre

263 - 304 Central

7.  Transport Vision - SMaRT off -peak bus pilot 305 - 308 All

8.  Contracts in Excess of £250,000 in 2019/20 309 - 314 All

9.  References from Overview & Scrutiny To 
Follow

All

10.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 315 - 324 All

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and publ
[...]
icers were confident that completion could 
be achieved by the new deadline.  The extension was agreed.

Resolved – That the deadline to complete the disposal of the former Chalvey 
Youth & Community Centre, Darvills Lane, be extended to 10th 
May 2019.

137. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

138. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Decisions published 
on 15th February 2019 which set out the key decisions expected to be taken 
by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between March to May 2019 be endorsed.

139. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in Part II of the agenda as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority hold that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

140. Part II Minutes - 4th and 25th February 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Part II meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th 
February 2019 and the extraordinary meeting held on 25th 
February 2019 be approved as a correct record.

Chair
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 8.31 pm)

Page 10



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet

DATE: 15 April 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:  Dean Tyler, Service Lead Strategy & Performance   
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875847

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Swindlehurst, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Strategy and Councillor 
Hussain, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Transformation and Performance

PART I
KEY DECISION

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME BUSINESS CASE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To recommend the Cabinet to agree the Transformation Programme business case.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1.1 The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That the business case be agreed for a Transformation Programme to deliver a 
new Operating Model for the Council as attached as Appendix A including the 
procurement of a delivery partner to provide external capability and capacity as 
part of a Transformation Team.

(b) That a budget of £4.2m be agreed to be made available to fund this programme 
- this funding will be provided from the Council’s Transformation Fund in 
accordance with its Flexible Capital Receipts Strategy as agreed by Full Council 
in February 2019. 

(c) That the Chief Executive has delegated authority for delivery and 
implementation of the Transformation Programme.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities and Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment

The Transformation Programme will deliver a new Operating Model for the Council 
and directly support all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy’s priorities as 
set out below:

1. Protecting vulnerable children
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing
4. Housing

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 3



3b. Council’s Five Year Plan Outcomes

The Transformation Programme sets out how we will deliver a new Operating Model 
which will directly contribute to the delivery of the Five Year Plan priority outcomes 
for Slough:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful 
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs 
 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and stay
 Our residents will live in good quality homes  
 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide 

jobs and opportunities for our residents 

 
4 Other Implications

(a) Financial - the Business Case requires a budget of up to £4.2m out of the 
Cou
[...]
orts to be an RfI under the FOIA/EIRA (notwithstanding that SUR
is not a public body for the purposes of the Acts) SUR will notify the party requesting the
information that it is not subject to the FOIA/EIRA.

13. In dealing with such a request, SUR shall promptly provide SBC (FOI Officer) with a copy
of the RfI and its response.

14. SUR will not respond to any RfI by disclosing information (or allow its agents or
subcontractors to do so) unless expressly authorised to do so by SBC.

General 

15. This Protocol will be reviewed and approved by the SUR Business Board on the earlier of
the coming into force of any new legislation or regulations relating to the FOIA/EIRA and
12 months from the date of issue.

16. SUR will notify SBC of any proposed amendment to this Protocol from time to time.

Date of Issue: 18 July 2016 Updated/reviewed: January 2019 

Page 248



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 15 April 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:  Barry Stratfull, Service Lead Finance
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr. Nazir, Lead Member Corporate Finance and Housing

PART I
KEY DECISION

COMMUNITY INVESTMENT FUND 2018-19 UPDATE AND 2019-20 BUDGET

1 Purpose of the Report
 
The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet regarding the 2018/19 
Community Investment Fund and propose how the scheme will operate in 
2019/20.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve: 

a) That the expenditure to date from the Community Investment Fund 2018/19 
be noted; and

b) That it be agreed that any unused funding from 2018/19 will be rolled-
forward into 2019/20 and allocated on the basis of Cabinet requests in line 
with the scheme.
 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting 
themes.  The maintenance of good governance within the Council
[...]
unity-based organisation having funding 
applied for must be properly constituted with clear and 
effective local governance and management structures.

 The funding must not be allocated to projects benefitting  
one specific faith group.

 Projects must exclusively offer provision for Slough 
residents

 Any community based organisation having funding 
applied for must be based in Slough

Page 262



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet  DATE: 15 April 2019 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Shabnam Ali, Service Lead for Economic Development   
 
(For all enquiries)   07597 392 742  

       
WARD(S): Central 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor James Swindlehurst, Leader of Slough Borough 

Council, Regeneration & Strategy  
  

PART I  
KEY DECISION 

 
A BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FOR SLOUGH TOWN CENTRE 

 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
A report outlining the progress of the Business Improvement District (BID) 
development for Slough town centre and seeking approval from Cabinet on balloting 
as well as revenues collection procedures. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Cabinet is requested to resolve the following issues:  

 
(a) That it notes the progress of the Slough BID development phase; 
(b) That it delegates the responsibility of casting a Yes vote, on behalf of the Council in 

the Slough BID ballot to be held in June 2019, to the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with the Leader of Slough Borough Council and portfolio holder for 
Regeneration & Strategy; 

(c) If a No vote is recommended by Cabinet, a further report will be delivered to 
Cabinet to note the next steps;  

(d) That it nominates the Director of Regeneration and / or his nominee(s) as the 
Council’s officer representatives on the BID Company Board once it is set up 
following a successful ballot;  

(e) That subject to a Yes vote at ballot by the business community of Slough town 
centre, the Council as relevant local billing authority will manage the billing and 
collection of the additional levy, and its transfer to the Slough BID company; 

(f) That it notes that the Authority will pay a levy of approximately £155,000 over the 
five year term of the BID against a total approximate levy income of £2,050,000   

(g) To note that the start date for the BID is 1st April 2020. 
 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities   
 

Priorities: 
1. Protecting vulnerable children – providing environment and sustainability practices 
- BIDs are often heavily involved in green and infrastructure projects, making the 
location more attractive to visitors – driving repeat visits. Projects can include 

Page 263

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

anything from transport to safety and security to cleaning. These projects help 
increase footfall into a town 
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities – delivering marketing 
activity – A Slough BID will raise the profile of the town. BIDs work hard to create a 
real buzz and a positive image for their district. They strategise new ways to generate 
more visitors which will, in turn, support the area’s economy. 
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing - delivering projects that will help to 
maintain physical and mental health. BIDs create events to encourage a healthy offer 
in the area thus generating footfall and helping to build awareness. 
4. Housing - encouraging development and regeneration projects - BIDs work hard to 
ensure new developments can get underway and all businesses are equipped to 
capitalise from them. A Slough BID will strive to make the town centre a better place 
to work, live and visit – developments often encourage more visitors so BIDs 
strategise to ensure that the town fully maximises off the opportunities. 

 
3b Five Year Plan Outcomes   
 

The Slough BID will contribute to the delivery of the following Five Year Plan 
outcomes:  

 

• Slough will be an attractive place where peo
[...]
m section 
2 above 

Risks/Threats/ 
Opportunities 

Current 
Controls 

Using the Risk 
Management 
Matrix Score 
the risk 

Future Controls 

To note the 
progress of the 
Slough BID 

None   None 1  
Economic 
/Financial 

Deliver a further 
update report at 
a future Cabinet 

Page 265



 

development 
phase  

impact – 
negligible.  
Almost 
impossible 

meeting 

To delegate the 
responsibility of 
casting a Yes 
vote on behalf 
of the Council 
in the Slough 
BID ballot to be 
held in June 
2019, to the 
Director of 
Regeneration in 
consultation 
with the Leader 
of Slough 
Borough 
Council and 
portfolio holder 
for 
Regeneration & 
Strategy  

The Authority 
ensures to 
deliver its 
ambitions in 
improving the 
Centre of 
Slough   

Informed on 
BID 
Development 
work  

6 Political – 
Marginal 
impact. Low 
probability 

Obtain advice 
from Revive & 
Thrive, BID 
Development 
expert, on 
alternative 
options 

To deliver a 
further report to 
Cabinet to note 
the next steps if 
a No vote is 
recommended 
by Cabinet  

Slough 
Borough 
Council 
perceived by 
the business 
community and 
town centre 
stakeholders as 
failing to 
support 
businesses in 
thriving in the 
area and failing 
to deliver the 5 
year Plan  

Delivery of BID 
proposals 
regularly 
reviewed by 
Council’s 
representative 
(s) part of 
Shadow BID 
Board   

6 
Economic/ 
Financial 
impact - 
marginal. Low 
probability 

Increased 
engagement 
between the 
Authority, 
Slough BID and 
the business 
community  

To nominate  
the Director of 
Regeneration 
and / or his 
nominee(s) as 
the Council’s 
officer 
representatives 
on the BID 
Company 
Board once it is 
set up following 
a successful 
ballot 

Increased 
confidence in 
the Authority to 
support local 
businesses  

Officers as part 
of the Shadow 
BID Board able 
to influence the 
successful 
delivery of the 
BID Proposals 

6  
Political impact 
– marginal. Low 
probability  

Officers part of 
the decision 
making process 
and attendance 
of Board 
meetings 

Page 266



 

Subject to a 
Yes vote at 
ballot by the 
business 
community of 
Slough town 
centre, the 
Council as 
relevant local 
billing authority 
to manage the 
billing and 
collection of the 
additional levy, 
and its transfer 
to the Slough 
BID company  

Failure to put in 
place the 
effective 
processes to 
collect the levy 
from BID rate 
payers 

Operational 
agreement 
between the 
Authority and 
Slough BID 
company will be 
in place  

6 
Economic/Fina
ncial impact – 
marginal 
impact. Low 
probability  

Regular review 
of the 
operational 
agreement 
clauses by The 
Authority and 
Slough BID 
Company 

To note that the 
Authority will 
pay a levy of 
approximately 
£155,000 over 
the five year 
term of the BID 
against a total 
approximate 
levy income of 
£2,050,000 

Slough BID fails 
to deliver 
improvements 
to the high 
street as 
stipulated in the 
BID proposals 

Council 
representative(
s) sit on the 
Shadow BID 
Board and 
ensure all 
contractual 
obligations are 
met 

6  
Economic/ 
Financial 
impact - 
marginal 
impact. Low 
probability 

Help secure 
further 
investment for  
town centre 
improvements 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications   
 

It is not considered that there are any  Human Rights Act implications resulting from 
this report.  

 
Section 41 of the Local Government Act 2003 (“the Act”) enables a billing authority 
to make arrangements (“BID arrangements”)  with respect to an area (a “business 
improvement district”) comprising all or part of its area. The purpose of BID 
arrangements is to enable projects specified in the arrangements to be carried out 
for the benefit of the business improvement district or those who live, work or carry 
on any activity in the district, and those projects to be financed (in whole or in part) 
by a levy (“BID levy”) imposed on the non-domestic ratepayers, or a class of 
ratepayers, in the district. 

 
Under Section 44 of the Act, whe
[...]
UNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 15 April 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:  Savio DeCruz Service Lead Major Infrastructure Projects
(For all enquiries)  875640

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Martin Carter – Planning and Transport

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

TRANSPORT VISION – SMART OFF –PEAK BUS PILOT

1 Purpose of Report

To support a three month/twelve week pilot offering free travel on the SMaRT service 
for Slough residents. This report forms part of the Transport Vision approved in 
February 2019. 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) To approve a three month/twelve week pilot for Slough residents on the SMaRT 
service between O2 and Slough Station.

(b) To approve free travel for Slough residents between 10:05 and 15:55 Mon-Fri 
using QR codes or similar in line with the Slough App.

(c) To approve a spend from existing transport budgets of up to £30K for the trial with 
analysis of usage and related outputs such as carbon saving etc.

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

Priorities:
Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities – providing better and more 
connected public transport services to the town, leisure and places of work enabling 
better air quality and helping our residents to stay active. 

Switching more journeys to active travel will improve health, quality of life and the 
environment

Housing – Improving integrated transport links in the area and giving greater choices 
for residents as to where they can live by improving access to work and facilities 

Page 305

AGENDA ITEM 7



3b Five Year Plan Outcomes

Explain which of the Five Year Plan’s outcomes the proposal or action will help to 
deliver.  The outcomes are:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful   
Increased cycling levels will lead to fewer cars on the road providing safer, 
cleaner environment for Slough’s children.

 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs. 
Cycling, walking and using public transport can contribute to maintaining physical 
and mental health. 

 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and stay 
Reduced traffic congestion through increased cycling and walking and more 
public transport services will result in improved air quality and safer roads, 
making Slough a place where people want to live, work and visit 

 Our residents will live in good quality homes 
Improved integrated transport links in the area, giving greater choices for 
residents as to where they can live and access work and facilities

 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide 
opportunities for our residents
Continuing to work with businesses to reduce congestion on Slough’s roads and 
provide integrated transport options will reduce employee’s travel time, and  
provide reliable travel times. 

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

At this stage there are no financial risks. However, the expenditure for the trial 
has been capped at £30K from the existing transport budget.

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendati
on from section 
2 above

Risks/Threats/ 
Opportunities

Current 
Controls

Using the Risk 
Management 
Matrix Score 
the risk

Future Controls

To approve 
free travel for 
Slough 
residents 
between 10:05 
and 15:55 
Mon-Fri using 
QR codes or 
similar in line 
with the Slough 
App
.

Potential risk of 
Anti-competitive 
funding 

Pilot will only 
run for three 
months to 
increase 
awareness of 
the service

Political – 
(Severity/negligi
ble: 
Probability/low) 

= rating 1 

Service only 
operates on the 
service road 
and is unlikely 
to conflict with 
existing 
services.
 

Page 306



To approve a 
spend from 
existing 
budgets of up 
to £30K for the 
trial with 
analysis of 
usage and 
related outputs 
such as carbon 
saving etc. 
vision for 2040

More residents 
use the service 
resulting high
[...]
bery law and that if I become aware of such conduct I will report the conduct to...
	6. We shall co-operate fully, if so required, with any requests for information, documents or assistance arising out of SUR’s or an investigating authority’s inquiries regarding our compliance with anti-bribery law. I authorise SUR to use, as reasonab...
	7. I understand the terms of SUR’s anti-bribery policy and acknowledge that if we fail to comply with the terms of SUR’s anti-bribery policy or our own equivalent anti-bribery policy, SUR may terminate our contract with immediate effect.
	Annex 3
	FACILITATION PAYMENTS

	App H.4 - SUR Environmental Policy 2019
	App H.5 - SUR Equality and Diversity Policy 2019
	App H.6 - SUR FOI Protocol 2019


	5 Community Investment Fund 2018/19 Update and 2019/20 Budget
	CIF Report Appendix A 3Apr
	CIF FINAL - Cabinet Community Investment Fund Report APPX B

	6 Business Improvement District for Slough Town Centre
	Slough BID Feasibility Study_Public

	7 Transport Vision - SMaRT off -peak bus pilot
	8 Contracts in Excess of £250,000 in 2019/20
	10 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Appendix - Notification of Decisions - April to June 2019






Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 15th April, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Anderson, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir, Pantelic and Sadiq (until 7.27pm)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Dar and A Sandhu

PART 1

141. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

142. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th March 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th 
March 2019 be approved as a correct record.

143. SBC Transformation Programme 

The Chief Executive introduced a report that sought agreement for the 
Council’s Transformation Programme business case.

A transformation programme was necessary for a variety of reasons including 
the continued reductions in Government funding; rising demand for key 
services, particularly social care; and the expectations of residents and 
customers in the digital age.  The vision and case for change was 
summarised.  The ambition was for the Council to be a world class 
organisation, delivering seamless services to customers and with the agility to 
respond to future changes and demand.  The Transformation Programme 
would deliver a new operating model for the Council and work to date had 
been led by the Transformation Board involving relevant Lead Members.  The 
business case was the ‘blueprint’ for the programme which included the high 
level organisational design and a costed implementation approach and plan.

The programme would be implemented by March 2022 in three phases, the 
first of which included the exit from the Arvato contract, the HQ office move, 
new website and improved processes by December 2019.  The second 
phase, beginning in January 2020 would include structural changes to 
implement the new operating model and key changes to customer and locality 
working.  The business case sought funding of £4.2m to deliver the 
programme which included the costing for a Transformation Team.

Lead Members supported the ambition programme in principle and 
emphasised the importance of a resident centric approach to improve 
services for local residents and be financially sustainable.  The Council was in 
a strong position to begin the Transformation Programme with a three year 
balanced budget and the opportunities arising from the HQ move.  Officers 
were asked whether the funding envelope would be enough to achieve the 
objectives set out and assurance was provided that robust plans were in place 



Cabinet - 15.04.19

and sufficient resources were in place at this stage.  The Cabinet also 
discussed the work being done to involve staff and work with partners to 
maximise the effectiveness of the programme.  It was agreed that culture 
change was important with new ways of work in conjunction with the 
necessary investment in technology.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet welcomed the programme 
and agreed the recommendations, subject to an amendment to 
recommendation (c) that implementation be delegated to the Chief Executive 
following consultation with the Leader and relevant Lead Members.

Resolved –

(a) That the business case be agreed for a Transformation Programme to 
deliver a new Operating Model for the Council as attached as Appendix 
A to the report, including the procurement of a delivery partner to 
provide external capability and capacity as part of a Transformation 
Team.

(b) That a budget of £4.2m be agreed to be made available to fund this 
programme - this funding would be provided from the Council’s 
Transformation Fund in accordance with its Flexible Capital Receipts 
Strategy as agreed by Full Council in February 2019.

(c) That the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the relevant Lead Member, be given delegated authority 
for delivery and implementation of the Transformation Programme.

144. SUR Partnership Business Plan 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered a report that updated on the progress of Slough 
Urban Renewal (SUR) and sought agreement for the Partnership Business 
Plan for the period to December 2024 and performance targets for the next 
year.

Lead Members reviewed the progress that had been made on key schemes in 
the past year, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of the report.  Good progress had 
been made on projects such as Wexham Green, the small sites housing 
programme and redevelopment of leisure facilities.  Updates were provided 
on schemes that had not progressed as planned or been subject to delay.  
Key future priority schemes were noted as the hotels schemes on the Old 
Library Site and the former Thames Valley University (TVU) site.  Lead 
Members commented on the overall success of the SUR approach in both 
regenerating the town and generating a financial return to the Council.  
Schemes totalling £500m had already be delivered or were in progress and 
this would be doubled if it delivered the TVU site scheme.  Revenue from 
SUR had helped the Council protect frontline services to residents in recent 
years and in future, it was planned to use such revenue to support the 
Council’s reserves.



Cabinet - 15.04.19

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed the Partnership 
Business Plan.

Resolved –

(a) That the performance of SUR as set out in Section 5.4 of the report be 
noted;

(b) That the performance targets for SUR for 2019/20 as set out in Section 
5 of the report be agreed;

(c) That subject to (b), to agree the Partnership Business Plan for the 
period to December 2024 subject to the amendment described in 
paragraph 5.26 of the report;

(d) That it be noted that the SBC board representatives for SUR would be 
subject to review.

(Councillor Sadiq left the meeting)

145. Community Investment Fund 2018/19 Update and 2019/20 Budget 

The Lead Member for Corporate Finance & Housing introduced a report that 
updated the Cabinet regarding the 2018/19 Community Investment Fund and 
proposed how the scheme would operate in 2019/20.

In 2018/19, each Councillor had an allocation of £20,000 capital and £5,000 
revenue with a Cabinet allocation of £210,000 revenue and £210,000 capital.  
Spending had to be in accordance with the parameters of the scheme to 
further the outcomes in the Five Year Plan.  A summary of schemes was 
provided in the appendix to the report which showed the investment made in a 
wide range of Member led community projects across the Borough.

The Leader tabled proposals to invest in the following schemes from the 
2018/19 underspend:

 Replacement of lost trees (£40k revenue)
 Green gyms (£25k revenue, £5k capital)
 Defibrilators in parks (c. £8k)
 Langley and Farnham Road shopping areas – public realm 

improvements (£24k)

It was also proposed to make the following investments from the 2019/20 
Cabinet allocation:

 Replace signs in parks and public spaces (£100k)
 St Mary’s Church War Memorial restoration/improvements (up to £15k)

The remainder of the Cabinet’s £210k capital would be allocated later in 
2019/20 via the update report scheduled to be considered by the Cabinet on 



Cabinet - 15.04.19

18th November 2019.  It was suggested that the Cabinet allocate some CIF 
resources over the year to ensure there was at least one piece of disabled 
access play equipment in each ward across Slough.

The Cabinet agreed that the fund was a valuable way of identifying and 
supporting relatively small neighbourhood level schemes.  However, some 
anomalies in the appendix were highlighted and it was agreed that the 
process could be further tightened up.  Members commented on the need to 
accelerate the delivery of schemes once identified.  The revised guidance and 
procedure for the CIF was set out in Appendix B and the Director of Finance & 
Resources clarified that the scheme would start from 6th May each year, after 
local elections, to ensure the ward allocation wasn’t committed prior to this 
time.

The recommendations and proposed use of the 2018/19 underspend and 
2019/20 Cabinet allocations were agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the expenditure to date from the Community Investment Fund 
2018/19 be noted; and

(b) That it be agreed that any unused funding from 2018/19 will be rolled-
forward into 2019/20 and allocated on the basis of the Cabinet 
requests in line with the scheme as tabled at the meeting.

146. Business Improvement District for Slough Town Centre 

The Service Lead for Economic Development introduced a report outlining the 
progress of the Business Improvement District (BID) for Slough town centre 
and sought approval on the balloting and revenues collection procedures.

The BID would be a business-led initiative which would place a levy on 
business rate payers in the town centre to support a programme of measures 
aimed at making the centre safer, cleaner and more welcoming.  The 
introduction of the levy was subject to a ballot of business ratepayers and this 
was planned to be held in June 2019.  In the event of a ‘yes’ vote, the BID 
would begin in April 2020 with ratepayers receiving a single bill inclusive of 
the levy.

Members asked what had been done to engage town centre businesses in 
the process of developing the BID prospectus.  Consultants had been 
commissioned to speak to businesses and surveys had been carried out to 
identify their priorities.  A business-led BID steering group had been formed 
and it had developed the BID proposal.  The Cabinet welcomed the principle 
of BID in empowering businesses to take ownership in shaping plans to make 
the town centre more vibrant and attractive to visit.  The additional resources 
the levy would generate was expected to be circa £2m over the five years of 
the BID.  In response to a question about the impact on small businesses, it 



Cabinet - 15.04.19

was noted that businesses with a rateable value of less than £10,000 would 
be exempt from the levy.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed that the BID could 
have a positive role in engaging businesses in the town centre and funding 
activity to make the town centre more attractive.  The recommendations were 
approved.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress of the Slough BID development phase be noted;

(b) That the responsibility of casting a Yes vote, on behalf of the Council in 
the Slough BID ballot to be held in June 2019, be delegated to the 
Director of Regeneration following consultation with the Leader of 
Slough Borough Council and portfolio holder for Regeneration & 
Strategy;

(c) If a No vote was recommended by Cabinet, a further report would be 
delivered to Cabinet to note the next steps; 

(d) That the Director of Regeneration and / or his nominee(s) be 
nominated as the Council’s officer representatives on the BID 
Company Board once it was set up following a successful ballot; 

(e) That subject to a Yes vote at ballot by the business community of 
Slough town centre, the Council as relevant local billing authority would 
manage the billing and collection of the additional levy, and its transfer 
to the Slough BID company;

(f) That it be noted that the Authority would pay a levy of approximately 
£155,000 over the five year term of the BID against a total approximate 
levy income of £2,050,000;

(g) That the start date for the BID be noted as 1st April 2020.

147. Transport Vision - SMaRT Off-Peak Bus Pilot 

The Service Lead Major Infrastructure Projects introduced a report that sought 
approval for a twelve week pilot offering free travel to residents on the Slough 
Mass Rapid Transit (SMaRT) service.  The pilot was part of the Transport 
Vision approved by Cabinet in February 2019.

The SMaRT service operating on the A4 was now an open service and whilst 
the scheme was working well overall, the level of public use was relatively low 
with most passengers from businesses that had signed up to the service.  The 
off peak service was not well used and the proposed pilot was to increase this 
by offering free travel to Slough residents on the service between 10.05am 
and 3.55pm.  The estimated cost of the pilot was a maximum of £30k which 



Cabinet - 15.04.19

would be met from existing budgets and the trial would start on 7th May to 2nd 
August 2019.

Members supported the principle of the pilot to contribute to the aims of modal 
shift from private cars to public transport.  The Cabinet highlighted the 
importance of promoting the service more widely and discussed how it would 
work in practice.  Residents would need a QR code or the Slough App to 
enable access to the service and anyone with a concessionary travel pass 
could already use this from 9.30am.  It was agreed to introduce the pilot and 
evaluate the impact after twelve weeks to determine the benefits.

Resolved –

(a) That a three month/twelve week pilot for Slough residents on the 
SMaRT service between O2 and Slough Station be approved.

(b) That free travel for Slough residents be approved between 10:05 and 
15:55 Mon-Fri using QR codes or similar in line with the Slough App.

(c) That a spend from existing transport budgets of up to £30K be 
approved for the trial with analysis of usage and related outputs such 
as carbon saving etc.

148. Contracts in Excess of £250,000 in 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered a report detailing the contracts with an estimated 
value of over £250,000 that were proposed to be let in the 2019/20 financial 
year.

The contracts listed in Appendix A to the report were included in approved 
budgets and all contracts would be let in accordance with the Financial 
Procedure Rules.  It was proposed that two further contracts be added to the 
list for the Matrix contract for agency workers and the external printing 
contract.  After due consideration, the Cabinet endorsed the list of contracts at 
Appendix A and the two further additions.

Resolved – That the list of contracts attached at Appendix A be endorsed, 
subject to the addition of the following two contracts:

 Matrix contract
 External printing

149. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.



Cabinet - 15.04.19

150. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Decisions published 
on 15th March 2019 which set out the key decisions expected to be taken by 
the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between April to June 2019 be endorsed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.36 pm and closed at 8.06 pm)


